
YOUR community. YOUR voice. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thurncourt 
Community 

Meeting  
 
 

DATE:  Tuesday, 5 July 2022 
TIME:  6:00 pm 
PLACE: Thurnby Lodge Community Centre, 

Thurncourt Road, Leicester, LE5 
2NG 

 
 

Ward Councillors 
 
Councillor Teresa Aldred 
Councillor Stephan Gee 
 
 
 



 

Conduct Guidance 
 
The behaviour of people at ward community meetings is important to the success of 
the meeting. Everyone attending today’s meeting is kindly asked to comply with the 
following arrangements:  
 

• Respect the views of others  
• Keep to the Agenda 
• One person speaks at a time 
• Keep disruption to the minimum (mobile phones on silent) and no side 

discussions 
 
If anyone does not comply with the guidance, they may be warned that they may be 
asked to leave the meeting. 

 
 
Making Meetings Accessible to All 
  
Access – Meetings are held in a variety of community venues. We will only hold 
meetings in venues where there is suitable access for wheelchairs. If you have any 
concerns about accessing a venue by wheelchair, please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer on the number given below.  If you feel you may not be able to hear 
what’s being discussed at a meeting please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
on the number below. 
 
Braille / Audio tape / Translation 
If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer (production times 
will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Social Media - The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to 
record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, including social media. If you wish to film proceedings at a meeting please 
let us know as far in advance as you can so that it can be considered by the Chair of 
the meeting who has the responsibility to ensure that the key principles set out below 
are adhered to at the meeting. 
 
Key Principles.  In recording or reporting on proceedings you are asked: 

 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted ; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the 

meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are 

aware that they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed 



 
 
 
 
 



 

1. INTRODUCTIONS & APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 The Chair will introduce those present and make any necessary 
announcements. 
 
The Chair and any other Councillors who are present will make any 
declarations as required by the Councillors’ Code of Conduct.  

 

1. ACTION LOG  

 

Appendix A 

 The Action Log of the Thurncourt Ward Community Meeting on 24 February 
2020 is attached for information.  

 

3. WARD COUNCILLORS FEEDBACK  

 
 

 Ward Councillors will provide an update on local ward matters.  

 

4. FIRE RESCUE SERVICE  

 
 

 Officers from Leicestershire Fire and Rescue will be in attendance at the 
meeting and provide information.  

 

5. HIGHWAYS ISSUES  

 
 

 Highways officers will give an update on highways matters in the Ward.  

 

6. HOUSING ISSUES  

 
 

 Housing officers will give an update on housing matters in the Ward.  

 

7. POLICE ISSUES UPDATE  

 
 

 Officers from Leicestershire Police will be at the meeting to provide an update 
on police issues in Thurncourt Ward.  

 

8. CITY WARDEN  

 
 

 The City Warden will give an update on matters in the Thurncourt Ward.  

 

9. WARD COMMUNITY BUDGET  

 
 



 

 Councillors are reminded that under the Council’s Code of Conduct they 
should declare any interest they may have in budget applications 
  

 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 

 

 

Help us to make improvements! 
 
Please help us to improve Community Meetings by filling in an 
Evaluation sheet to let us know what you thought of the meeting. Thank 
you. 
 

 
 

For further information, please contact 
 
Angela Martin Ward Community Engagement Officer (tel: 0116 454 6571) (email: 
angela.martin@leicester.gov.uk) 
 
Or 
 
 
 
www.leicester.gov.uk/communitymeetings 

 
 
Contact address: Granby Wing, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 
 

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/communitymeetings




 

THURNCOURT COMMUNITY MEETING 
 

MONDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

Held at: Thurnby Lodge Youth and Community Centre, Thurncourt Road, 
Leicester LE5 2NG 

 
ACTION LOG 

 
Present: 
Councillor Gee (Chair) 
Councillor Aldred 
 

NO. ITEM ACTION REQUESTED AT MEETING 

10.   INTRODUCTIONS & 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE  

Councillor Gee as Chair led on introductions. 
 
It was noted there were no declarations of interest 
and no apologies for absence had been received.  

11.   ACTION LOG  
The action log from the last meeting was noted.  

12.   WARD 
COUNCILLORS 
FEEDBACK AND 
UPDATES  

Councillors updated the meeting on recent work they 
had been involved with across the ward. 
 
It was noted that: 

 Members were conducting casework related to 
Universal Credit and Housing matters across 
the ward 

 Work was underway with trying to reduce the 2 
year wait time for residents on Band 3 and 
ensuring residents were on the correct banding 

 Members suggested that a future coffee 
morning be arranged for a consultation around 
the new development plans 

 Following a road traffic accident where a 
resident was left paralysed, members were 
working closely with  the highways team on 
traffic calming measures on Thurncourt Road 
and Scraptoft Lane  

13.   LOCAL POLICE 
UPDATE  

Sergeant Mistry from the local policing unit was in 
attendance with PC Steve Base. 
 
An overview of crime in the Ward was provided. 
 
It was noted that: 

 There had been 27 commercial robberies, 7 
theft of vehicles and and 15 thefts from 
vehicles. Officers were working with Multi-
Agency groups to tackle this issue 

Appendix A



 

 Following reports of drug related concerns 
from different areas of the ward, a centinal 
report had been created and the problem 
identified. 2 properties had been identified 
involved in cuckooing county lines which was a 
national issue and as a result 2 people had 
been evicted from their properties 

 Mayflower Public House had been boarded up 
following residents concerns, but it was 
suggested that the secure fencing had been 
damaged as a result of bad weather and that 
the site was now being used by fly tippers 

 
Residents suggested that although figures showed 
that the number of crimes was decreasing, overall 
crime was on the rise. It was also suggested that the 
Mayflower pub site was causing other environmental 
concerns with rodents and anti-social behaviour. 
 
It was suggested that The City Warden along with the 
Environmental team may be able to tackle some of 
the concerns raised by residents on the Mayflower 
Pub site.  

14.   TRAFFIC AND 
HIGHWAYS 
UPDATE ON 
DEVELOPMENTS  

Mark Govan form the Council’s Planning, 
Development and Transportation Team was in 
attendance to provide an update on local highways 
matters. 
 
It was noted that: 

 Traffic Calming measures along Thurncourt 
Road were being considered and should be 
installed in this financial year 

 Additional resurfacing work on Scraptoft Lane 
was also being considered 

 Suggestions for additional consideration to the 
junction at Scraptoft Lane from Bowhill Grove 
and New Romney Crescent were also raised 

 Members suggested the use of a mini 
roundabout at the junction of Bowhill Grove 
and Scraptoft Lane would reduce congestion 
and allow for better flow of traffic 

 The Avril Road bridge work over Bushby Brook 
would be an estimated 10 weeks for 
completion 

 Residents requested for the provision of layby 
parking on Stornway Road, to make it easier 
for carers that attend to provide support  

 Ongoing parking issues were reported on 
Fastnet Road 



 

 Residents also raised their concerns with 
speeding issues between Trocadero (Shell) on 
Uppingham Road and Colchester Road  

15.   HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENTS 
AND UPDATES  

Andy East the Neighbourhood Housing Team 
Manager was in attendance at the meeting and 
provided the meeting with an update on local issues. 
 
It was noted that: 

 Really effective work on the bin stores and 3 
stair wells on the flats above the Willowbrook 
shops had been completed 

 A Challenging scheme for dropped kurbs for 
tenants had been raised 

 Money was being spent annually on additional 
parking spaces on Sundbury Green and other 
grass verges locally to provide for residents 
request for additional parking. 

 Some works had been delayed as a result of 
cars not being moved 

 New knee high rail fencing had been installed 
on Thurncourt Road   

16.   CITY WARDEN 
UPDATE  

The City Warden was not in attendance to provide the 
meeting with an update. 
 
Residents raised their concerns with locations around 
the ward where there were issues to be raised with 
the city warden on fly tipping matters. 
 
A request for higher presence of dog fouling officers 
was made by residents. 
 

  

17.   WARD COMMUNITY 
BUDGET  

The Community Engagement Officer updated the 
meeting on the ward community budget. 
 
Residents requested that successful applicants for 
the ward budget be recorded in future action logs.  

18.   ANY OTHER 
BUSINESS  

There being no items of urgent business, the meeting 
closed at 7:50pm.  




	Agenda
	2 ACTION LOG
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

THURNCOURT COMMUNITY MEETING 
 

TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2022 
 

Held at: Thurnby  Lodge Community Centre, Thurncourt Road, Leicester, LE5 
2NG 

 
ACTION LOG 

 
Present: 
Councillor Aldred (Chair) 
Councillor Gee 
 

NO. ITEM ACTION REQUESTED AT MEETING 

19.   INTRODUCTIONS & 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE  

Councillor Aldred as Chair, led on introductions. 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  

20.   ACTION LOG  
It was noted that the consultation for the crossing on 
Scraptoft Lane mentioned at the last meeting had 
now gone live. 
 
The Action Log of the meeting of the Turncourt Ward 
Community meeting from 24 February 2020 was 
confirmed as correct.  

21.   WARD 
COUNCILLORS 
FEEDBACK  

As part of the Ward Councillors feedback, it was 
noted that: 

 The War Memorial had been installed on 
Willowbrrok Park on Remembrance Sunday 

 Casework with residents across the ward 
continued 

 Speed cushions for phase one had been 
installed on Thurncourt Road and phase two 
would see more speed cushions installed along 
the rest of Thurncourt Road 

 Road surfacing work completed on Scraptoft 
Lane 

 Safety bollards had been installed around 
various schools within the ward 

 Play area equipment had been installed 

 A six-week bootcamp along with football 
training had been supported throughout the 
summer 

 Food parcels through Christ Church had been 
supported 

 Jubilee celebration had been supported.  



 

22.   FIRE RESCUE 
SERVICE  

Leicestershire Fire and Rescue were not in 
attendance.  

23.   POLICE ISSUES 
UPDATE  

The Chair suggested that the police update be 
brought forward on the agenda and took the 
opportunity to thank Officer Danny Burton from the 
local Beat Team for the continued support. 
 
Inspector Yakub Ismail introduced himself and 
supporting officers to the residents and provided an 
overview of the team’s role and responsibilities. As 
part of the update, it was noted that: 

 The 2222222 number was being investigated 
for the extensive waiting times for residents 
using the number 

 Safeguarding concerns could be reported to the 
team which would be dealt with confidentially 

 Liaising with the police and the Housing Team 
could help resolve residential issues raised by 
the residents 

 ASB issues reported from a property on Kirkwall 
Crescent had now been resolved 

 
Local residents took the opportunity to thank the local 
beat officer for his visibility on the ward. 
 
Inspector Yakub Ismail was happy for his contact 
details to be shared with residents as a point of 
contact and that the LoveLeicester App was a good 
resource for reporting issues.  
 
   

24.   HOUSING ISSUES  
Peter Ababio the new Neighbourhood Housing Team 
Leader introduced himself to the residents and 
provided an overview of his role. 
 
It was noted that: 

 Additional parking had been installed on 
Stornway Road 

 Knee high railings had been installed along 
Thurncourt Road 

 Additional parking was proposed for 
Kermington Gardens 

 
As part of the discussions with the local residents it 
was noted that: 

 Residents living in bungalows on Thurncourt 
Road, that shared communal gardens 
requested that fencing be erected to provide 
individual privacy 



 

 It was noted that residents were in agreement 
to have the fencing erected and were willing to 
fund the scheme independently 

 Concerns with rodent issues on Thurncourt 
Road and Bowhill Grove was an issue with bins 
storage at the rear of the businesses on 
Thurncourt Road 

 Residents request for the installation at knee 
high railings on all grass verges to protect the 
grass verges across the ward 

 Sub-letting concerns were raised to the Officer 
and it was noted that this had already been 
passed to the Director of Housing 

 Concerns with the landscaping on the new 
development of bungalows on Rosshill 
Crescent. 

 
The Chair further noted that the Housing Repairs 
Team, Pest Control and the Drainage Team were 
working collectively to tackle the rodent issue and 
suggested that residents could provide information on 
rodent issues at the local ward surgeries with 
Members for actioning.   

25.   CITY WARDEN  
Nicole Powell, the Local City Warden Officer provided 
an update on recent works. It was noted that: 

 House visits to local residents had now 
commenced, these had been backlogged due 
to restrictions during the pandemic 

 Liaising with the Housing Team to resolve 
matters within social housing properties, whilst 
there were difficulties in resolving matters with 
private properties 

 There were 8 current cases that were being 
resolved 

 Bulky waste collections were delayed by six 
weeks, 5 items would be collected for free and 
that all times all items should be covered, as wet 
items would not be collected 

 Various issues had been reported on Ocean 
Road open-space including dog fouling which 
should be reported to Parks Services 

 
It was further noted that concerns with trees should 
be reported to the Trees and Woodlands Team and 
reports could be made using the app that was 
advertised on the handout to residents. 
 
The Ward Councillors thanked the City Warden for 
her ongoing commitment to the ward.  



 

26.   HIGHWAYS ISSUES  
Rupert Bedder the Highways Asset Manager provided 
an update, it was noted that: 

 The consultation had concluded for Scraptoft 
Lane road measures and resurfacing work 

 A patchwalk had been arranged for the 
Compass Road area in the coming week 

 Works for speed cushions on Nursery Road 
 
As part of the discussions with the residents it was 
noted that: 

 A request for improvement to the cycling 
infrastructure along the A47 as residents 
wishing to cycle as part of their commute 
suggested it was a safety concern 

 Residents were horrified with the parking 
outside Thurnby Meade Primary School during 
peak times and requested that double yellow 
lines be installed so that parking outside the 
schools can be enforced. 

 Residents were concerned that the dangerous 
parking could result in fatality and that the 
school had gone above and beyond to relay the 
message to parents who have acted 
irresponsibly 

 A request for bollards to be installed using ward 
funding could be an option to deter parents from 
parking dangerously 

 That Thurnby Meade School be added to the 
enfocement plan when the scheme with the 
camera car recommenced 

 Request for installation of knee-high railings on 
Stornway Road and Bowhill Grove to protect the 
grass verges as parking on them was 
destroying them 

 Residents requested that an alternative speed 
cushion be considered as the current cushions 
being used was causing discomfort to the elder 
citizens 

 Concerns were raised with the quality of work 
carried out by City Fibre and request to inspect 
the work carried out on the ward 

 Request for pavement improvements at various 
locations across the ward as a result of 
pavement parking 

 
The Highways Asset Manager suggested that most of 
the concerns raised this evening could be picked up 
on during the patchwalk in the coming week.  



 

27.   WARD COMMUNITY 
BUDGET  

The Ward Community Engagement Officer provided 
an update on the current ward budget. It was noted 
that: 

 From the £18,000 budget, £8,301 had been 
spent 

 £9,699 remained in the current budget. 
 
It was further noted that there were opportunities for 
other to get involved in projects that they could deliver 
in the ward funded by the ward budget and that 
residents were requested to apply via the Ward 
Members or the Ward Engagement Officer.  

28.   ANY OTHER 
BUSINESS  

As part of the discussions, residents from Stornway 
Road raised their concerns with a Conifers Tree in the 
communal Gardens. It was suggested that this should 
be reported to the Trees and Woodland Team to 
action. 
 
Residents raised their concerns on the former pub on 
Ocean Road, It was noted that the planning proposals 
had been extended due to the Covid Pandemic and 
that resident concerns on the rodent infestation 
should be reported to the Environmental Health 
Team. 
 
There being no further urgent business the meeting 
closed at 8:115pm.     


